
 
 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 24 June 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 
0161 770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 21 
June 2021. 
 
4. ATTENDANCE DURING COVID-19 – Due to current restrictions, a 
limited number of members of the public are be able to attend the meeting, 
therefore this will be on a first come first served basis. Face coverings must 
be worn at all times and details for track and trace will be required on 
arrival. The meeting will be streamed live on the Council’s website for the 
public to watch. 
 
5. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services 
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. Please note 
that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual will not be 
permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private meeting is 
held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), G. Alexander, Byrne, Hindle, Iqbal, Islam, 
Kenyon and Malik 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Item No  

1   Appointment of Vice Chair  

 The Committee is asked to appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 9 th March 
2021 are attached for approval. 

7   Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select 
Committee (Pages 11 - 20) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and 
Value for Money Select Committee held on 11th March 2021 are attached for 
approval. 

8   Council Performance Report March 2021 (Pages 21 - 70) 

9   Corporate Performance Reporting Process 2021/22  

 Committee to receive a presentation on future performance reporting. 

10   Key Decision Document (Pages 71 - 82) 

11   Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (Pages 83 - 
90) 

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
09/03/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Taylor, Toor, Jacques, Curley, Price (Vice-Chair), 
Surjan and Williamson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Chadderton Cabinet Member for HR and 

Corporate Reform 

 John Garforth Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 

 Neil Crabtree Head of Public Protection 

 Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director - Communities 

and Reform 

 Neil Consterdine Assistant Director for Youth, Leisure 

and Communities 

 Nicola White Senior Business Analyst 

 Rachael Dyson Thriving Communities Hub Leader 

 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 

 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Surjan declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 
‘Thriving Communities Update’ insofar as her employer had 
received grant funding from the Thriving Communities 
programme. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received for consideration. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board held on 19th January 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE GMCA CORPORATE ISSUES AND 
REFORM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issues 
and Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 
18th December 2020 and 19th January 2021 be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

7   MINUTES OF THE GMCA ECONOMY, BUSINESS 
GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 4th December 2020 be noted. 
 

8   MINUTES OF THE GMCA HOUSING, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning 
and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings 
held on 12th November 2020 and 14th January 2021 be noted. 
 

9   LICENSING POLICY - REVIEW OF THE POLICY   

The Board gave a consideration to the proposed Statement of 
Licensing Policy that would be submitted to the Council for 
adoption in due course.   
 
Members were reminded that the Licensing Act 2003, the 
primary piece of legislation which regulates the alcohol, 
entertainment and late-night refreshment industry, requires 
licensing authorities to prepare and publish a s
[...]
amme was key, ongoing investment into 
VCSFE capacity to enable alignment with, for example, key 
priorities such as poverty and community wealth building as well 
as place-based working, and revised governance arrangements 
to ensure responsibility for delivery and implementation of both 
Thriving Communities and Place Based Working was 
sustainable and joined up. 
 
In response to a query, it was advised that the ‘Wellbeing 
leisure’ Social Action Fund project offered a range of activities to 
a wide range of age groups.  The positive response over the 
past 12 months to on-line provision was noted, the positive 
impacts for people in terms of tackling isolation and encouraging 
participation that might not otherwise have happened in usual in-
person activities being further noted.   
 
With regard to the Social Prescribing Network and the 
monitoring of success, the Board was advised that patient 
reviews to assess the impact of social prescribing were 
undertaken at 3 and 6 months.  Linking to Place Based 
considerations, it was advised that social prescribing was 
already arranged on the basis of the five Areas and that the 
further aligning of staff from, for example housing providers and 
social care staff, should benefit the offer as a result of the 
greater connectivity. Page 8



 

 
RESOLVED that 
1. the progress made with delivery of the Thriving 

Communities programme to date and the proposal to 
bring the Programme together with the wider 
Communities strand of the Council’s transformation 
programme be noted; 

2. the Board receive the final Thriving Communities 
Programme evaluation report in March 2022.  

 

13   GENERAL EXCEPTIONS AND URGENT DECISIONS   

RESOLVED that it be noted that there had been no requirement 
for any decision to be taken under the provisions of Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 13 or 14 since the last meeting of 
the Board. 
 

14   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Key Decision 
Document published on 19th February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME   

The Board gave consideration to the updated Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 2020/21.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the proposed implementation of the 
revised overview and scrutiny terms of reference, agreed by the 
Council in June 2020, with effect from the forthcoming Municipal 
Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work 
Programme 2020/21, as presented, be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.18 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
11/03/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Alyas (Substitute), Haque, Ibrahim (Substitute), 
Harkness and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Mushtaq Cabinet Member for Education 
 Councillor Steve Bashforth MioCare Board Chair 
 Matt Drogan Head of Strategy and 

Performance 
 Caroline Lee Head of Revenues and Benefits 
 Richard Lynch Director of Education, Skills and 

Early Years 
 Tony Shepherd Head of Learning 
 Donna Lewis Head of Inclusion and Post 16 
 Jenny Dennis Early Years Provision Manager 
 Lisa Oates Head of Fostering and Adoption 
 Karen Barrick Head of Adoption Now 
 Karl Dean MioCare Group Managing Director 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 

 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrne, 
Salamat and Stretton. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select 
Committee held on 17th December 2020, 28th January and 9th 
February 2021 be approved as correct records. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

6   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT   

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report which 
presented a review of the Council performance as at December 
2020. 
 
The presentation of performance commenced with the provision 
of an ‘Oldham Profile in Numbers’ comprising basic data in 
respect of population, housing, education, crime, income and 
benefits, household information, health, and community in the 
Borough.  Performance against each of the three corporate 
objectives of an Inclusive Economy, Thriving Communities and 
Co-operative Services was then reported.  It was noted that 23 
measures had achieved their target, 4 were within tolerance and 
5 were currently outside tolerance.  
 
A review of achieve-ability against corporate performance 
measures was undertaken in September 2020 to better 
understand the ongoing impact of reporting against corporate 
performance measures following the outbreak of covid-19. The 
review resulted in 11 measures being temporarily suspended 
and these were detailed at appendix VI to the submitted report. 
Since that review, further local and national restrictions had 
subsequently impacted on the ability to report against 
performance measures which was highlighted in the report.  
Performance measures and their associated risks were 
considered in detail at Appendices I, II, III and IV of the report as 
submitted.   
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: 

 it was queried why the achievement of measure 548(CP) 
had remained at 3.2% but the rating had changed from 
Green to Red.  The Committee was advised that the 
outcome had a staggered target of 3.2% at month 6 rising 
to 4% at month 9 and it was this stretched target that was 
not being met; 

 the large drop in performance in the percentage of minor 
planning applications determined in time shown in 
measure M275(CP) was highlighted, the Committee 
being advised that the Service considered this to be as a 
result of systems issues and that better results were 
hoped for in the following report; 

 the reason for staff resignations was further queried.  
Noting there was a cost to recruitment and training, and 
that to lose staff after 1-2 years had a cost, it was asked 
whether this issue might be considered in terms of length 
of service prior to resignation; 

 noting that sickness absence had reduced during the 
Covid period, it was suggested that people may have 
worked from home in circumstances when they may not 
have gone into the workplace; 

 noting the percentage of eligible adults aged 65+ who 
had received the flu vaccination being below target, it was 
asked whether there was data available for Covid 
vaccination take-up; Page 12



 

 in response to queries relating to the reported non-
achievement of £1M approved 2020/21 budget 
reductions, this was attributed to the effects of Covid and 
how Treasury income is reported.  The figure had been 
built into the budget and it was noted that this amount 
was in areas of lost income which the government had 
chosen not to provide recompense.  

 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Performance Report December 
2020 be noted. 
 

7   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
OF PERFORMANCE  

 

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report which 
provided an update on Council performance in relation to 
enquiries received from the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO). 
 
The Council dealt with complaints about the services it provided 
according to the requirements of the Local Government Act 
1974 for corporate complaints; the Children Act 1989 for 
Children’s Social Care complaints; and the Local Authority 
Social Services and NHS Complaints Regulations 2009 for Adult 
Social Care complaint
[...]
ted that information was presented for Oldham as a 
whole and suggested that future reports might have 
performance broken down on the basis of school and Ward level 
data to assess levels of achievement across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that 
1. the secondary school and sixth form performance be 

noted; 
2. the sector-led school improvement activity be noted. 
 

9   PARTICIPATION OF YOUNG PEOPLE AGED 16-18 IN 
EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING (EET)  

 

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report which 
updated them on current participation and NEET (Not in 
Education, Employment or Training) rates.  A summary on 
activity undertaken during Covid pandemic was provided, along 
with planned activity for the future to ensure that the Council 
was shaping and influencing opportunities where possible for 
Oldham’s 16-18 year olds. 
 
The Council continued to fulfil its duties around encouraging, 
enabling and assisting young people to participate in education 
or training and tracking those aged 16 and 17 through the 
commissioning of the targeted support offer delivered by 
Positive Steps, which included some dedicated resource for 
those with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Page 15



 

and the Children Looked After (CLA) cohort.  The effects of 
Covid on young people had been well reported with concerns 
about the effects on their education and wellbeing, including 
their concerns about the future, all affecting levels of 
engagement and motivation.  The approach across partners in 
Oldham was to ensure that young people can access the advice 
and support they require; that opportunities are available, albeit 
in a restricted format in some cases; and to engage with young 
people to hear their voices and respond as best as possible. 
 
It was reported that currently 94.2% of Year 12s were 
participating in some form of EET, this rate being consistent in 
the past 12 months despite the additional challenges brought by 
Covid-19, though the
[...]
EMENTS FOR 2, 3 AND 
4 YEAR-OLDS: OVERVIEW OF KEY TRENDS AND 
DEVELOPMENTS  

 

The Committee received a report providing an overview of key 
trends and developments in the delivery of free early education 
entitlements for two, three and four-year olds.  The report 
considered the most recent national statistics released by the 
Department for Education (DfE) in June 2020 to enable 
benchmarking of Oldham’s position against other local 
authorities at that time and also reflected on the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on the availability and uptake of early 
education over the past year, setting out priority actions to 
redress a recent decline in uptake rates. 
 
Despite a recent trajectory of improvement, school readiness in 
Oldham as measured by the percentage of children reaching the 
Good Level of Development in the Early Years Foundation 
Stage at age 5 remained below national and regional averages.  
The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on access to an early 
learning environment for many children was likely to further 
exacerbate the situation and made it more important that a pro-
active approach was taken to improving take-up rates for the 
free early education entitlements. 
 
The three early years entitlements, along with the national 
qualifying conditions and locally adopted criteria that extended 
eligibility, were reported, and benchmarking of Oldham’s 
performance against national, Greater Manchester (GM) and 
statistical neighbour authorities was presented, along with Ward 
uptake data.  Headline data was that -  

 with regard to the Universal early education entitlement (3 
and 4-year olds), an uptake rate of 98% placed the 
Borough above the national average (93%) and GM and 
statistical neighbours; 

 with regard to the two-year old entitlement, a national 
uptake rate of 69% in 2020 was recorded against a peak 
in 2018 of 72%, a picture mirrored in Oldham, albeit with 
a sharper fall, with respective figures of 70% and 84%; 

 with regard t
[...]
d to a more normal position but it 
remained unclear what caused the increase in the earlier 
data provided; 

 in terms of provision going forward from the Covid 
pandemic, the Council had a statutory duty to ensure 
sufficient childcare provision and needed to be proactive in 
areas where it looked to be lacking.  The current focus was 
on protection of existing places, as set out in the Recovery 
Plan and in linking to national agencies working with 
providers and providing business support grants. 

  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee gave consideration to the latest Key Decision 
Document published on 19th February 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

12   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE 
FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Board gave consideration to the updated Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
Work Programme for 2020/21.  Members’ attention was drawn 
to the proposed implementation of the revised overview and 
scrutiny terms of reference, agreed by the Council in June 2020, 
with effect from the forthcoming Municipal Year.  The Chair 
noted major projects, such as Northern Roots, new partnerships 
being established, Spindles transformation and the Housing Page 18



 

Strategy, where money was being spent and expectations 
raised over the coming year, would need oversight by scrutiny 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and 
Value for Money Select Committee Work Programme 2020/21, 
as presented, be noted. 
 

13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under either 
paragraph 2 or 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it 
would not, on balance, be in the public interest to disclose the 
reports. 
 

14   REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY REVIEW OF 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE  

 

The Committee received an update on matters relating to 
adoption activity in the half year period 1st April to 30th 
September 2020, including measures against performance 
indicators and the adoption ‘journey’ for a number of children to 
demonstrate the issues needing to be addressed for young 
people and potential adoptive parents.  The Committee further 
received and considered the half year executive report of 
‘Adoption Now’, the regional adoption agency providing adoption 
services for six local authorities, including Oldham, in the north 
west. 
 
Members queried and received responses in respect of the 
approaches undertaken to recruit potential adopters, including 
promotional activities within the community; what considerations 
were given to people who put themselves forward as potential 
prospective adoptive parents; and the considerations given prior 
to the placement of individual children for adoption.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

15   MIOCARE GROUP - ANNUAL UPDATE ON FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE  

 

The Committee received an update on the financial performance 
of the MioCare Group Community Interest Company during the 
financial year 2020/21 which gave an overview of business 
developments and which further considered current and future 
operating environments and the issues these presented for the 
company’s budget for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee queried and received responses in respect of 
the reported financial performance and in respect of staffing 
issues as they affected both the company and the care sector in 
general. 
 Page 19



 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.58 pm 
 

Page 20



24 June 2021

Report to PVFM

Council Performance Report March 2021

T h e  p u r p o s e  o f  t h i s  r e p o r t  i s  t o  a l l o w :

! T h e  r e v i e w  o f  C o u n c i l  P e r f 
[...]
 in private due to commercial sensitivity and details related to 
financial and business affairs of the Council, its partners and service providers 

P
age 81

http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
For the Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the Committee’s Work 
Programme for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the 
attached Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Performance Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Work Programme 2021/22 
 

 
Chair: Councillor Riaz Ahmed 
 
Lead Officer: Elizabeth Drogan, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 
Report Author: Mark Hardman, Constitutional Services Officer 
 
24th June 2021 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



 

  2 

 
Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee     24th June 2021 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 4.1 requires each Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to prepare and maintain a Committee Work Programme. 
 
1.2 The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme presents the 

issues that the Committee will be considering and scrutinising during the 2021/22 
Municipal Year.  The Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee is a new 
Committee that will be working to the following terms of reference as agreed by the 
Council in June 2020 -    

 
a) To monitor and hold to account the performance of service delivery within Oldham 

Council and of strategic partners such as Oldham Community Leisure Limited 
(OCLL), Oldham Partnership etc with particular reference to the Corporate Plan and 
all other strategic plans. 

b) In reviewing the performance of Council and other services, to scrutinize plans for 
improvement where performance is
[...]
ormance Report – 
Quarter 4, 2020/21 

To scrutinize Council 
performance against 
agreed performance 
measures 

Portfolio – Leader of the 
Council. 
Strategic Director – 
Communities and Reform. 
Matt Drogan, Head of 
Strategy and Performance. 

 

Corporate 
Performance 
Reporting Process 
2021/22 

To advise the 
Committee on the 
Council’s new 
corporate performance 
reporting process for 
2021/22 

Portfolio – Leader of the 
Council. 
Strategic Director – 
Communities and Reform. 
Matt Drogan, Head of 
Strategy and Performance. 

 

     

Thurs 26th 
August 

Financial Outturn for 
2020/21 

To scrutinize the 
Council’s financial 
performance against 
the agreed Budget. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 

 

Revenue Monitor and 
Capital Investment 
Programme 2021/22 
Month 3 

To scrutinize the 
Council’s financial 
performance against 
the agreed Budget. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance. 

 

SEND Review Update To update progress 
against the completion 
of improvement actions 
and actions to improve 
attendance, reduce 
exclusions and raise 
achievement for 

Portfolio – Education and 
Skills 
Managing Director – 
Children and Young People 
David Shaw, Assistant 
Director SEND. 

Report requested by the 
Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee, 
February 2021  

P
age 87



children and young 
people with SEND;  

Unity Partnership 
Limited Annual Report 
2020/21 

To scrutinize the 
performance of Unity 
Partnership. 

Portfolio – Finance and Low 
Carbon. 
Dominic Whelan, Chief 
Operating Officer, Unity 
Partnership Limited. 

 

Update on Additional 
School Places and 
Admissions 

Update Report Portfolio – Education and 
Skills 
Managing Director – 
Children and Young People 
Andy Collinge, Head of 
School Support Services 

Report requested by the 
Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee, 
August 2020 

Oldham Safeguarding 
Adults Board Annual 
Report 202
[...]
o be scheduled. 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board
	7 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee
	8 Council Performance Report March 2021
	10 Key Decision Document
	Printed plan Key Decision Document - Published 28 days prior to Cabinet Meeting to be held on 21st June 2021

	11 Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Performance O&S Committee work programme 21-22 v1 June 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24/06/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors G. Alexander, Byrne, Hindle, Iqbal, Islam, Kenyon 
and Malik 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Matthew Drogan Business Intelligence 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

Informal Meeting 
 

The Chair referred to recent guidance, which had indicated the restricting of the 
number of people who gather indoors.  The Chair also referred to the previous 
regulations, that had temporarily removed the legal requirement for Local 
Authorities to hold public meetings in person, that had expired and had not been 
renewed.   
 
The Committee was advised that it had been proposed and agreed that under 
the current circumstances, the meeting would be held remotely and on an 
informal basis, to consider business which had been listed on the Committee’s 
agenda. 
 
The Committee was also advised that the Leader of the Council had provided 
an assurance than any recommendations made at the meeting, in respect of 
items to be considered at the Cabinet, would be reported to and considered by 
the Cabinet. 

 

1   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

RESOLVED – That Councillor Malik be appointed Shadow Vice-
Chair of the Committee for the municipal year 2021-2022. 
 
It was noted that the appointment would require formal approval 
in due course. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 



 

6   MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD   

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board held on Tuesday, 9th March 2021 be noted.  
 

8   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT MARCH 2021   

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report which 
presented a review of the Council performance as at December 
2020. 
 
The presentation of performance commenced with the provision 
of an ‘Oldham Profile in Numbers’ comprising basic data in 
respect of population, housing, education, crime, income and 
benefits, household information, health, and community in the 
Borough.  Performance against each of the three corporate 
objectives of an Inclusive Economy, Thriving Communities and 
Co-operative Services was then reported.  It was noted that 20 
measures had achieved their target, two were within tolerance 
and ten were currently outside tolerance. A number of measures 
had been temporarily suspended and these were detailed at 
appendix VI to the submitted report.  An overview was also 
given to employment and budgetary issues. 
 
It was noted that performance continued to be affected by 
Covid, with ongoing restrictions impacting on the achievement of 
a number of performance measures.  While this was expected, 
reporting against the measures had continued in order to 
demonstrate the impact and challenges the pandemic had 
presented locally.  A Covid Recovery Strategy had been 
developed to outline the priorities to support recovery and which 
would include revised performance measures. Performance 
measures and their associated risks were considered in detail at 
Appendices I, II, III and IV of the report as submitted.   
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: 

 With regard to measure M655 (percentage of children 
seen in the previous six months by an NHS dentist) and a 
query as to whether there was any means of picking up 
data regarding those choosing to use a private dentist, 
this issue would be referred to Public Health for 
response. It was acknowledged that performance of this 
measure had declined as dentists were not seeing 
patients during much of the pandemic. 

 It was commented that the report did not seem to reflect 
any urgency or action plan to address the above, or 
other, issue.  The Committee was advised that the M655 
measure was a national measure the Council was obliged 
to keep, but under the Council’s refreshed approach to 
performance monitoring it was hoped that new target 
setting/action planning for 2021/22 would be seen for this 
and other issues.  The impact of the new approach would 
be seen in the 2021/22 first quarter report to be submitted 
to the Committee in September 2021. 

 With regard to the performance measures before the 
Committee, it was queried whether those rated ‘red’ were 



 

similarly rated prior to Covid, or whether the adverse 
rating was due to Covid.  It was acknowledged that 
impacts of Covid could be seen in several measures, 
such as young people in education, employment or 
training (EET) where programmes and opportunities had 
been impacted and Health Visitor Reviews undertaken 
due to issues of face-to-face contact; Council Tax 
collection etc.  Other issues where performance had 
struggled previously, such as Council Tax collection, 
adoption, and adults with learning disabilities in 
employment, had further struggled due to Covid-related 
issues. 

 In further considering performance generally, the 
Committee was advised that the Cabinet had recently 
recommended a Covid Recovery Plan to the Council 
against which the delivery and performance of services 
would be measured.  From the Quarter 1 submission, the 
Committee would be able to identify services that 
remained ‘red’ rated and have the opportunity to seek 
further information from the relevant Officers.  Referring 
to a Member query, the issue of Council Tax and 
Business Rates collection could be subject to further 
scrutiny, though there was a need to be clear as to the 
accountability sought given responsibility lay across the 
Portfolio Holder, the Director of Finance and the Unity 
Partnership.  The Committee was advised that the 
Portfolio Holder had asked for some specific performance 
monitoring in this area, and it was suggested that, if 
performance had not improved in say six months, the 
Committee might wish to seek a specific consideration. 

 A Member queried the reported figures for deaths in 
service and whether these resulted from, for example, 
accidents or Covid.  The information would be sought and 
forwarded to the Member concerned.     

 It was noted that the measure M722 (percentage of pupils 
in good/outstanding schools) was listed as being 
suspended due to Covid and it was queried why this 
should be the case.  The Committee was advised that 
Ofsted had suspended their inspections due to Covid 
meaning that school rankings would not be subject to 
change.  Once Ofsted restarted their school inspections 
the measure would be re-started. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

7   MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE 
AND VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE  

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee held on 
Thursday, 11th March 2021 be noted. 
 

9   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING PROCESS 
2021/22  

 



 

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report which 
presented the Council Performance Reporting Process for 
2021/22. 
 
The presentation informed Members that Oldham’s current 
Corporate Plan expired in December 2020 and whilst work to 
refresh that Plan had been due to be completed by summer 
2020, due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic this had no 
longer been viable.  It had therefore been agreed by Cabinet 
that a Covid-19 Recovery Strategy would be developed to act as 
an interim Corporate Plan until at least September 2022.  
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: 

 It was queried whether there would be a measure for 
supporting local jobs, such as the proportion of spend 
with local businesses.  The Committee was informed that 
the performance measures were in the process of being 
signed off and a reply would be forwarded to the Member 
concerned. 

 Further to a reference to the Corporate Plan, it was 
advised that this had become time expired during the 
pandemic.  While work had started on a review prior to 
the pandemic, it had been acknowledged that the Council 
would be a much different place post-pandemic and a 
more timely approach had been adopted.  The Covid 
Recovery Plan would serve as a Corporate Plan for the 
time being to guide the Council’s recovery from 
pandemic. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Board gave consideration to the latest Key Decision 
Document that had been published on 21st May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

11   PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work programme for 2021/22 as at June 2021. 
 
Further to the submitted report, the Committee was advised that 
the Chair of Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
proposed that the three Scrutiny Chairs meet representatives of 
the Youth Council to discuss how scrutiny could help/support the 
Youth Council; that updates on several issues linked to the 
Housing Strategy were being sought; and that a consideration 
was being given to scheduling of issues currently listed for the  
August meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 



 

 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.49 pm 

 


